Material assumptions that form the basis of the actuarial calculations of large plans are shown in the table below.

EURm 2017 2016
Net liability
EURm 2017

Net liability
EURm 2016

Sweden 65.7 61.0

Discount rate 2.45% 2.45%

Future salary increases 2.95% 2.50%

Increase in income base amount 2.95% 2.50%

Inflation 1.95% 1.50%

Germany 3.6 3.7

Discount rate 1.80% 1.80%

Future salary increases 2.50% 2.50%

Inflation 1.75% 1.75%

UK 1.9 2.1

Discount rate 2.60% 3.10%

Future salary increases 2.10% 2.20%

Inflation 2.10% 2.20%

US 0.8 1.3

Discount rate 3.59% 4.00%

Future cost increases 5.80% 6.20%

Other countries 2.0 1.9

Special payroll tax liability 6.3 4.8

Net liability in balance sheet 80.3 74.8

Sensitivity analysis
The table shows the effect on the Swedish FPG/PRI liability of a change in
material assumptions underlying the calculation. The analysis is based on a
change in one assumption while all other assumptions remain constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions
may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity, the same method as in
the calculation of the pension liability has been used. A minus sign means
that the liability decreases.

MEUR 2017 2016

Discount rate +0.5% –6.2 –5.4

Discount rate –0.5% 7.0 6.1

Salary increases +0.5% 4.1 3.3

Salary increases –0.5% –4.0 –3.2

Inflation +0.5% 6.3 5.7

Inflation –0.5% –5.7 –5.2

Longevity +1 year 3.8 3.4

Longevity –1 year –3.8 –3.4

Pensions and other post-employment benefits cont.

NOTES

OVAKO ANNUAL REPORT 2017 71

Other provisionsNOTE 20

EURm
Restructuring

provisions
Environmental

provisions
Other

provisions Total

Balance at 1 January 2017 2.1 3.2 0.2 5.5

Provisions during the year 1.6 0.3 — 1.9

Provisions used during the year –3.0 –0.9 –0.2 –4.1

Effect of movements in foreign exchange –0.1 — — –0.1

Balance at 31 December 2017 0.6 2.6 0.0 3.2

Whereof non-current 0.0 1.6 0.0 1.6

Whereof current 0.6 1.0 0.0 1.6

EURm
Restructuring

provisions
Environmental

provisions
Other

provisions Total

Balance at 1 January 2016 3.4 4.9 0.2 8.5

Provisions during the year 2.9 0.0 — 2.9

Provisions used during the year –4.2 –1.7 — –5.9

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 0.0 — — 0.0

Balance at 31 December 2016 2.1 3.2 0.2 5.5

Whereof non-current 0.4 2.5 0.0 2.9

Whereof current 1.7 0.7 0.2 2.6

Environmental provisions
Environmental provisions are intended to cover costs related to landfill
deposits and waste from Ovako’s steel mills in Sweden. Estimated costs are
based on the best available information at the reporting date using advice
from an external part. The majority of the provision is expected to be used
within 2–10 years.

Restructuring provisions
A provision for restructuring will be recognised only if the group has adopted
a detailed formal plan and the restructuring has either commenced or been
publicly announced. The majority of the provision is expected to be used